necessarily indicative of what the combined company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the
Merger occurred as of the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information also should not be
considered indicative of the future results of operations or financial position of Xylem.

The Merger is subject to closing adjustments that have not yet been finalized. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are
preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information as required by SEC rules. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final business combination
accounting may be material.

33

TABLE OF CONTENTS

XYLEM INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2022

(In Millions)

  Historical

  Xylem Inc.

Evoqua

Water

Technologies

Corp

Reclassified

(Note 2)

Pro Forma

Combined

As of

December 31,

2022

As of

September 30,

2022

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments Notes

As of

December 31,

2022

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 944 $ 134 $ (921) 4(a) $ 157

Receivables, net 1,096 408 —   1,504

Inventories 799 229 41 4(b) 1,069

Prepaid and other current assets 173 60 —   233

Total current assets $3,012 $ 831 $ (880)   $ 2,963

Property, plant and equipment, net 630 405 106 4(c) 1,141

Goodwill 2,719 474 3,423 4(e) 6,616

Other intangible assets, net 930 318 2,656 4(d) 3,904

Other non-current assets 661 163 30 4(a), 4(f) 854

Total assets $7,952 $2,191 $5,335   $15,478

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 723 $ 214 $ —   $ 937

Accrued and other current liabilities 867 252 —   1,119

Short-term borrowings and current maturities of
long-term debt — 17 (3) 4(g) 14

Total current liabilities $1,590 $ 483 $ (3)   $ 2,070

Long-term debt, net 1,880 864 (758) 4(g) 1,986

Accrued post-retirement benefit obligations 286 9 —   295

Deferred income tax liabilities 222 16 701 4(f) 939

Other non-current accrued liabilities 471 109 (20) 4(a) 560

Total liabilities $4,449 $1,481 $ (80)   $ 5,850

Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 2 1 — 4(h) 3

Capital in excess of par value 2,134 608 5,591 4(h) 8,333

Retained earnings 2,292 61 (136) 4(h) 2,217

Treasury stock (708) (3) 3 4(h) (708)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (226) 43 (43) 4(h) (226)

Total stockholders’ equity $3,494 $ 710 $5,415   $ 9,619

Non-controlling interest 9 — —   9

Total equity 3,503 710 5,415   9,628

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $7,952 $2,191 $5,335   $15,478

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

34

TABLE OF CONTENTS

XYLEM INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2022

(In Millions, except per share data)

  Historical

  Xylem Inc.

Evoqua

Water

Technologies

Corp

Reclassified

(Note 2)

Pro Forma

Combined

For the fiscal

year ended

December 31,

2022

For the fiscal

year ended

September 30,

2022

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments Notes

For the fiscal

year ended

December 31,

2022

Revenue $5,522 $1,737 $ —   $7,259

Cost of revenue 3,438 1,201 116 5(a) 4,755

Gross profit 2,084 536 (116)   2,504

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,227 417 246 5(b) 1,890

Research and development expenses 206 15 7 5(c) 228

Restructuring and asset impairment charges 29 — —   29

Operating income 622 104 (369)   357

Interest expense 50 35 (26) 5(e) 59

UK pension settlement expense 140 — —   140

Other non-operating income (expense), net 7 — —   7

Gain on sale of businesses 1 — —   1

Income before taxes 440 69 (343)   166

Income tax expense (benefit) 85 (3) (86) 5(d) (4)

Net income $ 355 $ 72 $(257)   $ 170

Earnings per share:

Basic $ 1.97   5(f) $ 0.71

Diluted $ 1.96   5(f) $ 0.70

Weighted average number of shares:

Basic 180.2   5(f) 239.2

Diluted 181.0   5(f) 241.5

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

XYLEM INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared by Xylem in accordance with Article
11 of Regulation S-X. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presented is for illustrative purposes